



\$~48

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 892/2025**
NOVARTIS AG & ANR.Plaintiffs
Through: Ms. Anupriya Shyam, Ms. Anjeeta
Rani & Mr. Aneesh Raj, Advocates.

versus

NOVASIS HEALTHCARE PRIVATE LIMITED
& ANR.Defendants
Through: Mr. Kapil Wadhwa, Ms. Brinda
Nagaraja & Mr. Siddharth Jain,
Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

% **ORDER**
08.10.2025

I.A. 24972/2025

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of the Defendants under Section 89 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking to refer the present matter to the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre (“DHCMCC”) to enable the Parties to explore the possibility of amicable settlement through Mediation.
2. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff does not have any objection. Accordingly, the Parties are directed to appear before the DHCMCC on 15.10.2025 at 02:30 PM.
3. The Application stands disposed of.

TEJAS KARIA, J

OCTOBER 8, 2025/ 'A'